

No. 15-1305

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEAVEX, INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS COSTELLO, MEGAN BAASE KEPHART, and
OSAMA DAOUD, on behalf of themselves and all other
persons similarly situated,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**Brief in Opposition of Respondents
Kephart and Daoud**

BRADLEY MANEWITH
MARC SIEGEL
SIEGEL & DOLAN LTD.
150 N. Wacker Drive
Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 878-3210

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondents Kephart and Daoud

June 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The IWPCA and Factual Background	2
B. The District Court Decision	3
C. The Seventh Circuit Decision.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Held that the FAAAA Does Not Preempt the IWPCA.	7
II. The First and Seventh Circuits' Different Conclusions About Whether the Laws Before Them Would Have a Significant Effect on Prices, Routes, and Services Were Based on the Different Scopes of the Laws.....	10
III. Lower Courts Are Capably Handling Cases in Which Defendants Argue that Employee Definitions Are Preempted.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	16
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2010 WL 3386436 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2010)	15, 16
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	7
<i>Gennell v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4854362 (D.N.H. Sept. 10, 2013)	15
<i>Khan v. East Coast Critical, LLC</i> , No. MICV 2015-2762-D (Mass. Super. Ct. May 4, 2016)	12
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Healey</i> , No. 15-1908, 2016 WL 2732054 (1st Cir. May 11, 2016).....	11
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Healey</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D. Mass. 2015)	11
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	5, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	3, 7
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. PAC Anchor Transport, Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 180 (Cal. 2014).....	15

<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	3, 7, 14
<i>Sanchez v. Lasership, Inc.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Va. 2013)	15
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	1, 3, 7, 8
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/2	2, 3, 17
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/9	2, 6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148B(a)(2)	10, 11
